

No. 20-1573

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

VIKING RIVER CRUISES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ANGIE MORIANA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeal of California,
Second Appellate District**

**BRIEF OF TRACY CHEN,
IN HER REPRESENTATIVE PROXY CAPACITY
ON BEHALF OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

MARK F. HUMENIK
Counsel of Record
POLK KABAT, LLP
423 South Estate Drive
Orange, CA 92869
(949) 636-5754
mhumenik@polkkabat.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
Tracy Chen*

March 9, 2022

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 10

I. PAGA claims are administrative enforcement actions, and the FAA does not preempt California’s sovereign right to enforce its Labor Code via delegated private proxies .. 11

 A. PAGA actions serve the public interest, not the individual interests of aggrieved employees 12

 B. PAGA’s public service incentive structure and minimal procedural controls following administrative exhaustion do not subject PAGA claims to FAA preemption 16

 C. PAGA enforcement actions are fundamentally different from individual class actions 21

 D. California’s sovereign interest in Labor Code enforcement must be respected in the absence of manifest, contrary Congressional intent 23

II. The writ of certiorari should be dismissed for having been improvidently granted 26

III. Congress never intended for the FAA and private arbitration agreements to be used as a weapon against state law enforcement measures	30
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2010)	10
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	13
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	11
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> <i>ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	1, 4
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Companies, Inc.</i> <i>v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	2, 6, 31
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	10
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union, Loc. 1756</i> <i>v. Superior Ct.</i> , 209 P.3d 937 (Cal. 2009)	19, 29
<i>Arias v. Superior Ct.</i> , 209 P.3d 923 (Cal. 2009)	5, 11, 17
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	10
<i>Baumann v. Chase Inv. Servs. Corp.</i> , 747 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014)	7, 22, 23
<i>Brown v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , 128 Cal.Rptr.3d 854 (Ct. App. 2011)	15

<i>Californians For Safe and Competitive Dump Truck Transp. v. Mendonca,</i> 152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998).	23
<i>Canela v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,</i> 971 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2020).	5, 6, 7, 12, 22
<i>Curtis v. Irwin Industries, Inc.,</i> 913 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2019).	10
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis,</i> 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018)	11, 27
<i>Fleetwood Enters., Inc. v. Gaskamp,</i> 280 F.3d 1069 (5th Cir. 2002).	26
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n,</i> 505 U.S. 88 (1992).	25
<i>Graham v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,</i> 857 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2017).	3
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters,</i> 561 U.S. 287 (2010).	26
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC,</i> 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kim v. Reins Int’l Cal., Inc.,</i> 459 P.3d 1123 (Cal. 2020).	<i>passim</i>
<i>LaFace v. Ralphs Grocery Co.,</i> ___ Cal.Rptr.3d ___, 2022 WL 498847 (Ct. App. 2022)	5, 7, 17, 18
<i>Magadia v. Wal-Mart Associates, Inc.,</i> 999 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2021).	<i>passim</i>

<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	10, 25
<i>Met. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	23
<i>Mormon Church v. United States</i> , 136 U.S. 1 (1890)	1
<i>Munro v. University of Southern California</i> , 896 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2018)	10, 29
<i>Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	3
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	2, 24
<i>Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 834 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	6
<i>People v. Pacific Land Research Co.</i> , 569 P.2d 125 (1977)	11
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	25
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	23

<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N. Am., Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015)	12, 17
<i>Saucillo v. Peck</i> , ___ F.4th ___, 2022 WL 414692 (9th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	26
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2190 (2021)	13, 14
<i>U.S. Fid. and Guar. Co. v. Lee Investments LLC</i> , 641 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir.2011)	27
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	25
<i>United States ex rel. Welch v. My Left Foot Children’s Therapy, LLC</i> , 871 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2017)	9, 27, 28, 29
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	13
<i>Wesson v. Staples the Off. Superstore, LLC</i> , 283 Cal.Rptr.3d 846 (Ct. App. 2021)	17
<i>West Virginia ex rel. McGraw v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2011) . .	24
<i>Williams v. Super. Ct.</i> , 398 P.3d 69 (Cal. 2017)	14
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	10

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971) 24

ZB, N.A. v. Superior Ct.,
448 P.3d 239 (Cal. 2019) 14, 18, 20, 22

STATUTES

False Claims Act (FCA), 31 U.S.C. § 3729 et. seq . . . 13

Federal Arbitration Act (FAA) 1, 16, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a)(1) 18

Cal. Civ. Code § 1542 27, 30

Cal. Civ. Code § 1668 6

Cal. Civ. Code § 3513 6

Cal. Code Civ. Pro. § 367 18

Cal. Lab. Code § 2698, et. seq. (PAGA) 1

Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(a) 5

Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(f) 4

Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(g)(1) 15, 18

Cal. Lab. Code § 2699.3(a)(1)(A) 22

Cal. Lab. Code §2699.3(a) 19
